SCHEDULE OF TENDER (SOT) 

िनिवदा का नाम / Tender name Tender for Providing Service of Manpower 

(Driver) at the Office Premises of Reserve 

Bank of India, Shimla 

िनिवदा का अनुमािनत मू� (कर सिहत) /  

Estimated value of tender (including Taxes) 

Rs.2,75,000 (Rupees Two lakhs Seventy 

Five Thousand only). 

िनिवदा का तरीका / Mode of Tender Physical Tender (Two Part Tender) 

वह ितिथ और समय िजससे एनआईटी (पूणर् िनिवदा 

द�ावेजो ंके साथ) पािटर्यो ंको आरबीआई वेबसाइट 

से डाउनलोड करने के िलए उपल� होगी / Date & 

time from which NIT (along with complete

[...]

बोली-पूवर् बैठक की ितिथ और �ान (ऑफ़लाइन) / 

Date and venue of the Pre-Bid Meeting 

(offline) 

On June 19, 2025 at 11:00 Hrs. Venue: 

Reserve Bank of India, Fourth Floor, Main 

Market, Kasumpti, Shimla 171009 

बयाना रािश जमा (ईएमडी) / Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 

₹5,500/- (Rupees Five Thousand Five 

Hundred Only) in the form of 

NEFT/Demand Draft to be submitted in 

person at Reserve Bank of India, Estate 

Department, Third Floor, Main Market, 

Kasumpti, Shimla 171009 

NEFT Account details: 

A/C No-186003001, Reserve Bank of 

India, IFSC Code - RBIS0SMPA01

[...]

बोलीदाताओ ंके िलए सामा� िनद�श / GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

A. General 
1. Scope of Tender 1.1 The Bank Invites Quotations from the eligible reputed agencies for 

providing manpower (driver) at the office premises of RBI, Shimla. 

The estimated value of contract for the contract period is 

Rs.2,75,000 (Rupees Two lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) 

including GST. 

1.2 The Bank reserves the right to increase/ decrease the number of 

driver. 

2. Prohibited 
Practices 

2.1 The Bank requires that bidder / tenderer, interested in having

[...]

MSME tenderers are exempted from 

depositing EMD. 

8.3 EMD shall be forfeited, if the bidder withdraws his bid during the 

period of tender validity or fails to execute the contract on award of 

work. 

8.4 Intending tenderer has to deposit a sum of ₹5,500/- (Rupees Five 

Thousand Five Hundred Only) as EMD with the Reserve Bank of 

India, Shimla 171009 on or before 18:00 Hrs. on July 04, 2025 by 

NEFT to following A/c: 

Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, Shimla 

Beneficiary Ac No: 186003001 

IFSC: RBIS0SMPA01 (5th and 10th digits are Zeroes)

[...]

maximum period of 2 years (renewal for a period of one year at a time) 

based on agreed terms and condition and satisfactory services. 

23. Performance 
Security 

21.1 The successful tenderer shall furnish along with the contract 

the Security Deposit of Rs.36,667.00 (Rupees Thirty Six 

Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven Only). 

21.2 This Security Deposit amount has been calculated for 12 

months of tender value. In the case of extension of contract for 

one more year, the Security Deposit amount will be increased 

in proportion to the changes in minimum wages / other 

statutory payments etc., if any  and the bidder / tenderer has to 

resubmit the Security Deposit for the enhanced amount. 

21.3 Failure of the successful tenderer to submit the Security 

Deposit of Rs.36,667.00 (Rupees Thirty Six Thousand Six 

Hundred and Sixty Seven Only) or to sign the Contract shall 

constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award, 

forfeiture of the EMD and blacklisting of such tenderer. 

SECTION III 
Evaluation/ Selection Criteria 

1 First, Part-I (Technical bid) will be evaluated.